- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky DOCKET NO. 17-035-01
Mountain Power to Decrease the Deferred

EBA Rate through the Energy Balancing NOTICE OF SCHEDULING
Account Mechanism CONFERENCE

ISSUED: March 17, 2017

NOTICE OF SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

On March 15, 2017, PacifiCorp, doing business as Rocky Mountain Power, filed an
application with the Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) proposing to decrease the EBA
rate through the Energy Balancing Account Mechanism, and proposing modifications to Electric
Service Schedule No. 94, Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot Program. The PSC's
designated presiding officer will conduct a scheduling conference in this docket on Tuesday,
March 21, 2017, at 1:30 p.m., Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East
300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. Interested parties should come prepared to discuss a schedule
for this docket. Additionally, parties should come prepared to discuss the process to
accommodate input and comment concerning the PSC's December 1, 2017 report to the

Legislature? as required by Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-13.5.2

! See In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of its Proposed Energy Cost
Adjustment Mechanism (Order at 6, issued February 16, 2017 ("Our extension of the EBA pilot period, and the
reports required by S.B. 115, require further review of the EBA. We intend to allow input and comment with respect
to the 2017 and 2018 reports required by S.B. 115 during the EBA dockets for those two years. We anticipate that
the scheduling conferences and scheduling orders will provide a process to accommodate that input and that the
review we conduct following the December 1, 2018 report will examine whether, and in what form, an EBA should
be continued.")), Docket No. 09-035-15.

2 See Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-13.5(6) ("The commission shall report to the Public Utilities and Technology Interim
Committee before December 1 in 2017 and 2018 regarding whether allowing an electrical corporation to continue to
recover costs under Subsection (2)(d) is reasonable and in the public interest.").
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Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the PSC two days in
advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive
a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should then call
the bridge number five minutes before the scheduling conference, entering the passcode followed
by the # sign to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special
accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding
should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at
least three working days prior to the conference.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, March 17, 2017.

[s/ Gary L. Widerburg
Commission Secretary

DW#292310
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on March 17, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served
upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com)
PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacifcorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov)
Steven Snarr (ssnarr@utah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

By Hand Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2™ Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant
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